

PAPER • OPEN ACCESS

Evaluating the Performance of the Lines and Their Half Diallel Cross in Maize (*Zea mays* L.) Under Plant Density

To cite this article: A. A. Hamdi and O. H. Al-rawi 2021 *IOP Conf. Ser.: Earth Environ. Sci.* **761** 012073

View the [article online](#) for updates and enhancements.



ECS The Electrochemical Society
Advancing solid state & electrochemical science & technology

239th ECS Meeting with IMCS18

DIGITAL MEETING • May 30-June 3, 2021

Live events daily • Free to register

Register now!

Evaluating the Performance of the Lines and Their Half Diallel Cross in Maize (*Zea mays* L.) Under Plant Density

A. A. Hamdi and O. H. Al-rawi*

College of Agriculture, Anbar University, Department Of Field Crop

*Corresponding author's e-mail: ag.omar.hazym@uoanbar.edu.iq

Abstract. Two field experiments were conducted during spring and autumn season of 2020, which were carried out at the Research Station of the College of Agriculture, Anbar University, in the first season The lines were introduced into the Half Diallel cross-program according to the second method proposed by [24]. the second season the experiment was applied during the autumn season of 2020 in a split-block arrangement according to a randomized completely -block design with three replications. The main block included the plant density, which was expressed through the distance between the holes. While the secondary block occupied the genotypes (lines + crosses). The results of the analysis showed that there were significant differences between densities and genotypes. The cross 3 × 5 was distinguished by giving the least number of days to tasseling. It also gave the highest plant height 188.60 cm, number of rows / heads 15.5, and the highest yield 19.54 tons / hectare. The cross 1 × 5 showed the highest leaf area 5925 cm², while the cross 4 × 5 and 3 × 4 showed the highest average number of kernels / row 39.33 and 38.97. The cross 1 × 4 also distinguished with the highest weight of 300 grains. Cultivated plants with a density 62,500 plants / hectare were distinguished by giving them the fewest days to flower, the highest plant height, leaf area, number of rows, number of grains / row and weight of 300 grains. While the yield was low at 14.93 compared to the plants that cultivated at a density of 125,500 plants / hectare, the reason for this is that the increase in the number of plants per unit area was replaced by the decrease in the yield components.

1. Introduction

The plant density has a great influence on the growth and yield of corn, the difference in the competitiveness of plants at higher densities [1]. Plant growth and increase it needs ideal plant densities that enable it to make optimal use of nutrients and water in the soil and intercept the best light in addition to the availability of other growth factors affecting the growth of plants. *Duvick* [2] Suggested that the best way to affect future gains in yielding ability may be to make further improvements in tolerance to high plant densities, in combination with improvements and potential yield per plant under low stress environments. *Fasoula & Fasoula* [3] emphasized the importance of low stress conditions example (very low plant density, so that competition among plants is avoided) in optimizing the effectiveness of selection foreign approved potential yield per plant tolerance to stresses and responsiveness and inputs. Maize yield increases across different plant density conditions were associated with greater ear sink strength (kernel weight and number) during reproductive development [4]. The kernel weight component has been found to be more related to the yield increases than to kernel number, and was associated with a longer grain-filling period, improved biomass remobilization during reproductive development, enhanced stress tolerance to N loss, and higher plant densities [5]. Researchers recently suggested that per-plant yield potential remains unchanged while performance of maize hybrids in high plant density improves, even if these two traits (per-plant yield and density tolerance) are not antagonistic. *Duvick* [6] suggested that half of the yield improvement is due to improved management and the other half to crop breeding. Recently, *Tollenaar et al.*[7] discussed the corn yield improvement factors as technological (genetics and management) versus nontechnological (weather-based changes), concluding that solar brightening contributed about 27% of corn yield trend from 1984 to 2013.

Planting at the agronomic optimum plant density AOPD is among one of the most critical management decisions for maize production because modern hybrids on average have one productive ear per plant and hardly tiller even with an occasional abundance of resource [8, 9]. Plant density directly limits the crop yield for a given environment when all the other conditions for crop growth are met [10]. Maximum yield can be achieved with appropriate management when the plant density allows



rapid development of the leaf canopy to attain maximum leaf area index (LAI) [11, 12]. Increasing planting density is required to increase grain yield production in maize. The average density of intense maize cultivation in the USA is 97,500 plants.ha¹ [13]. The recommended planting density in Iraq is 66,666 plants. H., which is low the amount used in the USA. The use of lower plant densities decreases light interception, leading to high grain production per plant but low grain production per unit area [14]. The impact of plant density on yield is dependent on complex interactions between genotype (G), environment (E), and management (M) factors ($G \times E \times M$). [15] evaluated five management factors that contributed to decreases in the maize yield gap (attainable minus actual yield) and concluded that plant density increased yield only when other management factors (e.g., transgenic insect resistance, fungicides containing strobilurin, N-P-S-Zn fertility) were jointly applied. Previous studies also suggested that the AOPD varied relative to water supply [16], soil type [17] and hybrid [18]. Following this rationale, it is essential to isolate the plant density contribution to yield gain, while acknowledging that changes in plant density itself is part of the complex $G \times E \times M$ interactions. Thus, any investigation geared to identify the sole contribution of plant density over time needs to consider comparison of events at similar environments or yield changes at similar plant density levels.

Many researchers studied the response of varieties or genotypes when cultivating them under different plant densities [19, 20, 21, 22, 23]. This research aims to determine the best genotypes for a number of phenotypic traits resulting from crossing of a number of lines under a plant density.

2. Materials and methods

2.1. Season 1

A field experiment was conducted during the spring season of 2020, which carried out at the Research Station of the College of Agriculture, Anbar University, Hamziya region. The experiment soil was plowed, leveled, and divided into rows of 5 m in length and 0.75 m in width, with two rows for each line. The seeds of the lines were planted manually on 1/3/2017 inside a hole in the row. Hybridization was performed between the lines, which were derived locally, the following symbols were given (L1= **BK 116**, L2= **Zm 6**, L3= **ABS 6**, L4= **BK 104**, and L5= **Inb-27**). The lines were introduced into the Half Diallel cross-program according to the second method proposed by [24]. At the end of the season, the heads of the genotypes were harvested and then dried and discarded the seeds of each separately for planting for the next season. Urea fertilizer N46% was added by 400 kg. h⁻¹ was given in two doses, The irrigation process was carried out according to the condition of the plant and soil moisture.

2.2. Season 2

The experiment was applied were conducted during the autumn season of 2020 in a split-block arrangement according to a randomized completely -block design with three replications. The main block included the plant density, which was expressed through the distance between the holes. Two distances were used, the first 10 cm between one hole and another, and the second 20 cm, a symbol of D1, D2, with the distance between one row and another with a distance of 80 cm between the row to give a plant density of 125,500 and 62,500 plants per hectare While the secondary block occupied the genotypes (lines + crosses). Soil service was performed from plowing and leveling, and it was divided into rows of 4 m length, and the distance between rows was 80 cm by two rows for each genotype. The seeds of the lines and their hybrids obtained from the previous season were planting manually on 07/30/2020. Urea fertilizer N46% was added by 400 kg. H⁻¹ was given in two doses, and the field was irrigated according to the needs of the plants. Weeding was carried out as needed.

2.3. Studied traits

Five guarded plants were taken randomly for each experimental unit to study the following traits: The number of days from planting up to 50% tasseling (day), Plant height (cm), Leaf area (cm²), Number of grains in a row (grain. Row⁻¹), Number of rows / header (row. Head), Average weight of 300 grains (gm) and Plant yield tan.h⁻¹.

2.4. statistical analysis

The data were analyzed statistically according to the experimental design using the analysis of variance to design (RCBD) in the arrangement of the split block, using the statistical program (Genstat) and

using the lowest significant difference (LSD) at a probability level of 5% for comparison between the arithmetic means of the studied characteristics [25].

3. Results and Discussion

3.1. Number of days from planting to 50% tasseling

The results of the analysis of variance table (8) showed that there are significant differences between the arithmetic averages, the number of days from planting to 50% tasseling, as a result of the effect of the interactions between (plant density + genotypes). The results of a table (1) showed that the plants that cultivated at a distance of 62,500 plants per hectare were significantly superior if they needed fewer days, 47,689 days to reach tasseling flowering than the plants that cultivated 125,500 plants per hectare. The reason for this is that plants planted in narrow spaces require more days to reach flowering, that this distance leads to giving a dense vegetative growth in the unit area and thus reduces the transmission light during vegetative growth, which leads to an increase in the production of the hormone oxen, which slows the induction of flowering, which leads to increase the time required for flowering and ripening. Also, this work will reduce the temperature of the soil as a result of the deception that it causes, and then the temperature accumulated in the soil in the narrow distances between the holes will be less than it is in the spaced distances between the holes, which leads to a delay in flowering and ripening [26, 27]. The genotype H 4×5 took the fewest days to reach the stage of flowering, outperforming the rest of the genotypes.

The same table shows a significant interaction between plant density and genotypes in this trait, as there was a significant increase in the number of flowering days when the number of plants per unit area increased, and it was more evident in Line 1 than in the other genotypes under the influence of plant density of 125,500 plants. Ha, gave the highest rate of 51.00 days.

Table1. mean of the number of days from planting up to 50% tasseling

	Genotypes	D 125500	D 62500	MEAN
1	L1	51.00	48.33	49.67
2	L2	50.00	47.33	48.67
3	L3	50.67	47.33	49.00
4	L4	49.67	48.33	49.00
5	L5	50.67	48.67	49.67
6	H 1×2	48.67	46.67	47.67
7	H 1×3	48.67	47.33	48.00
8	H 1×4	48.33	47.67	48.00
9	H 1×5	50.00	47.67	48.83
10	H 2×3	49.00	47.33	48.17
11	H 2×4	47.67	47.67	47.67
12	H 2×5	49.33	48.00	48.67
13	H 3×4	48.67	47.67	48.17
14	H 3×5	48.00	47.00	47.50
15	H 4×5	48.67	48.33	48.500
	Mean	49.267	47.689	
LSD 5%		Plant Density 0.1912	Genotypes 0.9588	Interaction 1.356

3.2. Plant height (cm)

The height of a plant in limited growth crops such as maize is determined by the emergence of inflorescence, which is affected by the nature of the genotype and the surrounding environmental factors that have a major influence in causing a change in the amount, intensity and distribution of light on the different vegetative parts, which is clearly reflected in the process of carbonic representation.[1]

The results of the statistical analysis table (8) indicate the presence of significant differences between the genotypes in the characteristic of plant height. The table (2) shows the superiority of the genotype H 3×4 by giving it the highest rate of the trait 188.60 cm compared to other genotypes in which the plants of the genotype L5 gave the lowest plant height 162.51 cm, and this may be due to The genetic differences between them, which were reflected in the difference in their response to the environmental factors (plant density) were reflected in their difference in plant height, as well as the increase in growth period from germination to flowering, as corn is a limited growth crop whose length ends when flowering is complete.

The table shows that the plants with a plant density of 62,500 plants per hectare significantly outperformed them, giving the highest plant height 187.52 than the plants planted with a density of

125,500 plants per hectare (10 cm between a hole), which gave the lowest average of 165.43 cm. The reason for this is attributed to the intensity of competition between plants for light and nutrients as a result of deception, which leads to restricting the action of auxin in elongation, and thus the decrease in plant height, while cultivation at separate distances allowed for the penetration of a large amount of light into the vegetative cover of the plant, which caused an increase in the action of auxins and thus increases the elongation of the product It increases plant height.

The same table shows the existence of a significant interaction between plant density and genotypes in this trait, and the results show that there was a significant increase in plant height when the number of plants per unit area decreased. It was more pronounced in the genotype H 1 × 4, outperforming the other genotypes at plant density of 62,500 plants. Ha, gave the highest average for a characteristic of 202.20 cm.

Table. 2 mean of the Plant height cm²

Genotypes		D 125500	D 62500	MEAN
1	L1	152.24	191.53	171.89
2	L2	157.51	185.14	171.33
3	L3	164.79	174.09	169.44
4	L4	172.40	177.69	175.05
5	L5	161.06	163.96	162.51
6	H 1×2	141.18	198.88	170.03
7	H 1×3	142.80	188.03	165.42
8	H 1×4	167.47	202.20	184.84
9	H 1×5	182.78	190.43	186.61
10	H 2×3	180.05	177.45	178.75
11	H 2×4	179.07	181.18	180.13
12	H 2×5	171.67	188.69	180.18
13	H 3×4	177.64	199.56	188.60
14	H 3×5	166.66	199.29	182.97
15	H 4×5	164.11	194.70	179.41
	Mean	165.43	187.52	
	LSD 5%	Plant Density 3.070	Genotypes 3.002	Interaction 4.246

3.3. leaf area (cm²)

The results of the analysis of variance table (8) showed the presence of significant differences for the study factors. The table (3) showed that the cultivated plants at a plant density of 62,500 plants per hectare, which was distinguished from the cultivated plants, with a density of 125,500 plants per hectare (10 cm between the hole). The reason for the superiority of cultivated plants by a long distance between one plant and another in the leaf area is the decrease in competition between plants for the different growth requirements, which leads to a balance in what is available of these requirements for one plant, which was positively reflected on the size of the leaf area. Some researchers mentioned that the increase in plant density negatively affected the average leaf area of maize plants. The table also shows that there are significant differences between the genotypes in this trait. Genotype H 1×5 surpasses the other genotypes in giving it the highest average leaf area 5925. The reason for this is attributed to the nature of the genes that each genotype carries, which is reflected in its difference in the average length and width of the leaf and the number of leaves in addition to the length of the vegetative growth period. Perhaps the reason for this is that there are differences in leaf area between the different genotypes, which differ in their ability to maintain the carbon representation during its growth period. [26, 27]

The same table shows that there is a significant interaction between plant density and genotypes in this trait, the results show that there is a significant increase in leaf area when the number of plants per unit area decreases. It was more pronounced in the genotype H 1 × 2, outperforming the other genotypes, under the influence of plant density of 62,500 plants. Ha, gave the highest average for the characteristic 6382 cm.

Table. 3 mean of the leaf area cm²

Genotypes		D 125500	D 62500	MEAN
1	L1	4335	4985	4670
2	L2	4576	5022	4799
3	L3	4607	5490	5048

4	L4	4658	6301	5479
5	L5	4782	5524	5153
6	H 1×2	4921	6382	5652
7	H 1×3	4614	5812	5213
8	H 1×4	4817	6163	5490
9	H 1×5	5662	6188	5925
10	H 2×3	5366	5474	5420
11	H 2×4	4310	6003	5157
12	H 2×5	5543	6032	5787
13	H 3×4	5807	5480	5644
14	H 3×5	5756	5100	5428
15	H 4×5	5058	4569	4814
	Mean	4989	5635	
	LSD 5%	Plant Density 330.9	Genotypes 385.4	Interaction 545.0

3.4. The number of rows

The number of rows of the maize crop is one of the important yield components that are determined at the beginning of the formation of the head, and it is one of the genetic traits that are affected by environmental factors, which affects the vegetative growth.

Results in Table (8) and (4) show that there are significant differences between genotypes in the characteristic of the number of rows/ head. The genotype H 3×4 outperformed by giving it the highest rate for this trait, which was 15.5, and it did not differ significantly from genotypes H 3×5 which gave 15.48, surpassing the rest of the genotypes, while L1 genotype gave the lowest rate for this trait 13.33. This may be attributed to the genetic nature of the genotypes and the degree of Affected by different environmental factors (plant density).

The table 4. shows that the cultivated plants with a density of 62,500 plants per hectare (20 cm between the hole) were significantly superior, if they gave 16.062. When the flowers are formed in high plant density and the number of flowering plants formed, it decreases and the amount of this decrease is due to the plant's ability to compete with other plants and the fact that the plants are cultivated with high density suffer from both competition within the same plant and between plants for growth requirements. The same table shows the existence of a significant interaction between plant density and genotypes in this trait, and the results show that there is a significant increase in the number of rows when the number of plants per unit area decreases [1]. It was more pronounced in the H 2 × 4 genotype, outperforming the other genotypes, when the plant density was 62,500 plant/ H., the highest average for the characteristic is 17.16.

Table. 4 mean of the number of rows

	Genotypes	D 125500	D 62500	MEAN
1	L1	12.50	14.17	13.33
2	L2	12.83	15.23	14.03
3	L3	12.44	16.17	14.30
4	L4	12.33	15.50	13.92
5	L5	12.61	14.33	13.47
6	H 1×2	13.97	16.17	15.07
7	H 1×3	14.30	17.00	15.65
8	H 1×4	12.08	16.17	14.12
9	H 1×5	13.00	16.20	14.58
10	H 2×3	14.13	16.03	15.08
11	H 2×4	13.47	17.16	15.32
12	H 2×5	14.13	16.33	15.23
13	H 3×4	14.17	16.83	15.50
14	H 3×5	14.13	16.83	15.48
15	H 4×5	13.33	16.83	15.08
	Mean	13.296	16.062	
	LSD 5%	Plant Density 0.2088	Genotypes 0.6156	Interaction 0.8710

3.5. The number of grains / Row

The table (8) analysis of variance shows the presence of significant differences between the genotypes, plant density and interaction between them, and table (5) shows that cultivated plants with a density of 62,500 plants per hectare (20 cm between the hole) significantly outperformed, showing the highest rate of 40.83. This may be attributed to the genetic nature of the genotypes and the degree of affected by different environmental factors (plant density).

The table 5. indicates that there are significant differences between the genotypes in the study for the number of grains in row. Note that the genotype H 4×5 exceeded the number of grains 39.33 and did not differ significantly from the genotypes H 2×5 , H 3×4 and H 3×5 , due to the genetic variation between the genotypes in this study and differences in the number of The flowering inflorescences that formed seeds in the future, and this is due to the influence of the genetic factor and may be due to environmental factors(plant density) during the growing season and its interaction with genetic factors. When the flowers are formed in high plant density and the number of flowering plants formed, it decreases and the amount of this decrease is due to the plant's ability to compete with other plants and the fact that the plants are cultivated with high density suffer from both competition within the same plant and between plants for growth requirements [10,26 and 27]. The same table shows the existence of a significant interaction between plant density and genotypes in this trait, and the results show that there is a significant increase in the number of rows when the number of plants per unit area decreases. It was more pronounced in the H 2×4 genotype, outperforming the other genotypes at density 62,500 plants. H., the highest average for the characteristic is 42.08.

Table. 5 mean of the number of grains / Row

Genotypes		D 125500	D 62500	MEAN
1	L1	31.25	39.08	35.17
2	L2	29.82	41.42	35.52
3	L3	29.92	40.83	35.38
4	L4	31.33	39.58	35.46
5	L5	32.75	40.67	36.71
6	H 1×2	32.25	39.37	35.81
7	H 1×3	31.92	40.83	36.38
8	H 1×4	33.83	41.75	37.79
9	H 1×5	31.83	40.50	36.17
10	H 2×3	34.23	41.42	37.83
11	H 2×4	32.92	42.08	37.50
12	H 2×5	35.92	40.25	38.08
13	H 3×4	36.43	41.50	38.97
14	H 3×5	35.45	41.58	38.52
15	H 4×5	37.08	41.58	39.33
	Mean	33.13	40.83	
LSD 5%		Plant Density 1.557	Genotypes 1.844	Interaction 2.623

3.6. Weight of 300 grains

The results of the analysis of variance indicated that there were significant differences between the arithmetic mean of seed weight. It appeared that the plants that were planted at a distance of 20 cm between the hole (62500 plants ha) exceeded significantly in the weight of 300 seeds and gave 108 grams on the cultivated plants with a distance of 10 cm between the hole table 6 . The reason for this is that the cultivation of plants at close distances, the flowers are in large numbers in each plant, and this leads to competition between inflorescences within the same plant, which leads to a decrease in the efficiency of seed production per flower and the loss in efficiency is large and clear than it is in the spaced distances by producing A high number of seeds and an increase in seed size compared to cultivated plants with higher density. The same table shows the presence of significant differences between the genotypes, as the genotype H 1×4 exceeds in the weight of the grain [27]. The reason for this is due to the genetic nature of its effect on this trait, as well as due to the early flowering and the long period of seed fullness. The same table shows the presence of a significant interaction between plant density and genotypes in this trait, and the results show that there was a significant increase in the weight of grains when the number of plants per unit area decreased. When the crosse. Hectare gave the highest rate of 126.50 gm.

Table. 6 mean of the Weight of 300 grains

Genotypes		D 125500	D 62500	MEAN
1	L1	81.71	92.03	86.87
2	L2	88.60	95.14	91.87
3	L3	84.40	81.50	82.95
4	L4	84.53	94.95	89.74
5	L5	85.24	93.02	89.13
6	H 1×2	97.16	122.72	109.95
7	H 1×3	102.15	123.39	112.77
8	H 1×4	113.94	125.01	119.48
9	H 1×5	95.74	115.73	105.74
10	H 2×3	87.65	118.83	103.24
11	H 2×4	95.10	100.45	97.77
12	H 2×5	88.00	115.98	101.99
13	H 3×4	95.94	126.50	111.22
14	H 3×5	95.54	117.57	106.56
15	H 4×5	99.26	107.54	103.40
	Mean	93.00	108.69	
	LSD 5%	Plant Density 0.826	Genotypes 3.217	Interaction 4.549

3.7. The grain yield *tan /H.*

The results of the analysis of variance table (8) showed that there were significant differences between the arithmetic means of the grain yield due to the influence of the study factors, the distance between holes and genotypes and the interaction between them. The table 7 shows that the cultivated plants at 125,500 plants per hectare significantly outperformed the yield 17.21 tons per hectare over the cultivated plants at a density of 62,500 plants. Hectare. The reason for the superiority of the cultivated plants by close distances in the yield of the grain is due to the increase in the number of plants per unit area, which compensated for the decrease in the individual plant yield and the yield components for the cultivated plants at low density. The same table showed that there were significant differences between the genotypes of the grain yield, as the genotype 3 × 4 outperformed the other genotypes [26]. The reason for this is due to its superiority in one or more of the yield components (the number of rows and the number of grains / row) despite the fact that the weight of the grain is less than the rest of the other genotypes, in addition to the difference in the nature of the genotype. Significant differences were found for the interaction between the two study factors. The genotype 3 × 4 was cultivated, with a density of 125,500 plants ha, gave a higher grain yield 20.67 tons. Hectare

Table .7 mean of the grain yield /H.

Genotypes		D 125500	D 62500	MEAN
1	L1	13.35	10.62	11.98
2	L2	14.18	12.51	13.35
3	L3	13.12	11.21	12.16
4	L4	13.68	12.17	12.92
5	L5	14.75	11.31	13.03
6	H 1×2	18.29	16.27	17.28
7	H 1×3	19.48	17.84	18.66
8	H 1×4	19.40	17.57	18.48
9	H 1×5	16.55	15.80	16.17
10	H 2×3	17.76	16.43	17.10
11	H 2×4	17.70	15.13	16.42
12	H 2×5	18.67	15.88	17.28
13	H 3×4	20.67	18.41	19.54
14	H 3×5	20.02	17.13	18.54
15	H 4×5	20.53	15.68	18.11
	Mean	17.21	14.93	

LSD 5%	Plant Density 0.516	Genotypes 1.148	Interaction NS
--------	------------------------	--------------------	-------------------

Table. 8 Analysis of variance for yield, yield Components and growth parameters

S.O.V	DF	N.D.T	P.H	L.A	N.G.R	N.R.H.	W300 G.	G.Y
BLOCK	2	5.38	61.29	2613582	6.33	0.327	74.04	274
Plant Density	1	56.01*	10980.8*	9394994.*	1728.0*	172.3*	5543.4*	232955*
ERROR	2	0.44	11.45	133101.	0.18	0.053	0.828	9.6
Genotypes	14	2.78*	368.7*	841880.*	9.52*	3.51*	692.5*	5965.*
INTERACTION	14	1.29*	485.5*	847485.*	9.52*	0.882*	164.1*	818.7*
ERROR	56	0.687	6.74	111012.	5.14	0.284	7.74	126.5

number of days from planting to 50% tasseling (N.D.T), plant height (P.H), leaf area (L.A), The number of rows(N.R.H.), The number of grains / Row(N.G.R), Weight of 300 grains(W300 G.) and The grain yield tan /H. (G.Y)

4. Conclusion

Cultivated plants with a density 62,500 plants / hectare were distinguished by giving them the fewest days to flower, the highest plant height, leaf area, number of rows, number of grains / row and weight of 300 grains. While the yield was low at 14.93 compared to the plants that cultivated at a density of 125,500 plants / hectare, the reason for this is that the increase in the number of plants per unit area was replaced by the decrease in the yield components.

Reference

- [1] Gardner, F. P., Pearce, R. B., & Mitchell, R. L. 2017. *Physiology of crop plants* (No. Ed. 2). Scientific publishers.
- [2] Duvick, D.N. 1997. What is yield? In developing drought and low N-Tolerant Maize proc. across symposium (eds. G.O. Edmeades, B. Banzinger, H.R.Mickelson and C.B. Penavaldia) march 25-29, 1996 CIMMYT, EL Batan Mexico.
- [3] Fasoula V. A. and D. A. Fasoula.2000. honeycomb breeding principles and application. *plant breed Rev.* **18**:177-250.
- [4] Ciampitti, I.A., S.T. Murrell, J.J. Camberato, M. Tuinstra, Y. Xia, P. Friedemann, and T.J. Vyn. 2013. Physiological dynamics of maize nitrogen uptake and partitioning in response to plant density and nitrogen stress factors: II. Reproductive phase. *Crop Sci.* **53**,2588–2602.
- [5] Chen, K., J.J. Camberato, M.R. Tuinstra, S.V. Kumudini, M. Tollenaar, and T.J. Vyn. 2016. Genetic improvement in density and nitrogen stress tolerance traits over 38 years of commercial maize hybrids release. *Field Crops Res.* **196**, 438–451.
- [6] Duvick, D. N. 2005.The contribution of breeding to yield advances in maize (*Zea mays* L.). *Adv. Agron.* **86**, 83–145
- [7] Tollenaar, M., J. Fridgen, P. Tyagi, P.W. Stackhouse, and S. Kumudini. 2017. The contribution of solar brightening to the US maize yield trend. *Nat. Clim. Change* **7**:275–278.
- [8] Sangoi, L. 2001.Understanding plant density effects on maize growth and development: an important issue to maximize grain yield *Ci. Rur.* **31**, 159–168
- [9] Tokatlidis, I. S. 2013.Adapting maize crop to climate change. *Agron Sustain Dev* **33**, 63–79
- [10] Arbona, V., Manzi, M., Zandalinas, S. I., Vives-Peris, V., Pérez-Clemente, R. M., & Gómez-Cadenas, A. 2017. Physiological, metabolic, and molecular responses of plants to abiotic stress. In *Stress Signaling in Plants: Genomics and Proteomics Perspective, Volume 2* (pp. 1-35). Springer, Cham.
- [11] Arbona, V., Manzi, M., Zandalinas, S. I., Vives-Peris, V., Pérez-Clemente, R. M., & Gómez-Cadenas, A. 2017. Physiological, metabolic, and molecular responses of plants to abiotic stress. In *Stress Signaling in Plants: Genomics and Proteomics Perspective, Volume 2* (pp. 1-35). Springer, Cham.
- [12] Lobell, D. B., Cassman, K. G., & Field, C. B. 2009. Crop yield gaps: Their importance, magnitudes, and causes. *Annual Review of Environment and Resources*, **34**, 179–204

- [13] Zhao, J.R.; Wang, R.H. 2009. Factors promoting the steady increase of American maize production and their enlightenments for China. *J. Maize Sci.*, 17, 156–159.
- [14] Andrade, F.H.; Vega, C.R.; Uhart, S.; Cirilo, A.; Cantarero, M.; Valentinuz, O. 1999. Kernel number determination in maize. *Crop. Sci.* :39, 453–459.
- [15] Ruffo, M. L., Gentry, L. F., Henninger, A. S., Seebauer, J. R. & Below, F. E. 2015. Evaluating management factor contributions to reduce corn yield gaps. *Agron. J.* 107, 495–505.
- [16] Averbeke, W. V. & Marais, J. N. 1992. Maize response to plant population and soil water supply: I. Yield of grain and total above-ground biomass. *S. Afr. J. Plant Soil* 9, 186–192
- [17] Woli, K. P., Burras, C. L., Abendroth, L. J. & Elmore, R. W. 2014. Optimizing corn seeding rates using a field's corn suitability rating. *Agron. J.* 106, 1523–1532
- [18] Stanger, T. F. & Lauer, J. G. 2006. Optimum plant density of Bt and non-Bt corn in Wisconsin. *Agron. J.* 98, 914–921
- [19] Banan Hassan Hadi and Ahmad Nama Abdel-Amir. 2019. Genetic Parameters and Hybrid Vigor of Single and Double Hybrids of Maize (*Zea mays* L.) in Two Plant Densities *Indian Journal of Ecology* . 46 Special Issue (8): 128-138.
- [20] K. M. Wuhaib B. H. Hadi W. A. Hassan . 2017. ESTIMATION OF GENETIC PARAMETERS IN SORGHUM UNDER THE EFFECT OF POPULATIONS AND PLANTING SEASONS. *The Iraqi Journal of Agricultural Sciences* . 48(2): 551-562.
- [21] Friedman, S. P. 2016. Evaluating the Role of Water Availability in Determining the Yield–Plant Population Density Relationship. *Soil Sci. Soc. Am. J.* 80, 563–578 .
- [22] Tokatlidis, I. S. & Koutroubas, S. D. 2004. A review of maize hybrids' dependence on high plant populations and its implications for crop yield stability. *Field Crops Res.* 88, 103–114 .
- [23] Qian, C. et al. 2016. Response of grain yield to plant density and nitrogen rate in spring maize hybrids released from 1970 to 2010 in Northeast China. *Crop J.* 4, 459–46
- [24] Griffing, B. 1956. Concept of general and specific combining ability in relation to diallel crossing systems. *Aust. J. of Biol. Sci.* 9:463-493.
- [25] Steel, R.G., and J.H. Torrie, 1960. Principle and procedure of statistical. McGraw-hill book company, Inc. New York. Pp481.
- [26] Bhatla, S. C., & Lal, M. A. 2018. *Plant physiology, development and metabolism*. Springer.
- [27] Hay, R. K., & Porter, J. R. 2006. *The physiology of crop yield*. Blackwell publishing.